

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION

NATIONAL INFUSION CENTER
ASSOCIATION *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity
as Secretary of the Department of Health and
Human Services, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-00707

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JAIME ESPARZA
United States Attorney

MICHELLE R. BENNETT
Assistant Branch Director

STEPHEN M. PEZZI
Senior Trial Counsel
CHRISTINE L. COOGLE
ALEXANDER V. SVERDLOV
Trial Attorneys
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 880-0282
christine.l.coogle@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 3

I. Statutory Background..... 3

II. Litigation Background 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. Plaintiff NICA should be dismissed for lack of subject-matter jurisdiction 7

 A. NICA has not identified any member with Article III standing 8

 B. NICA has not satisfied the jurisdictional prerequisites of the Medicare Act 12

II. Upon NICA’s dismissal, this case should be dismissed for lack of venue 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.J. Taft Coal Co. v. Barnhart,
291 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (N.D. Ala. 2003).....17

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar,
895 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2018)14

Attala Cnty., Miss. Branch of NAACP v. Evans,
37 F.4th 1038 (5th Cir. 2022).....10

Blacklands R.R. v. Ne. Tex. Rural Rail Transp. Dist.,
No. 1:19-cv-250, 2019 WL 3613071 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2019).....16

Cares Cmty. Health v. HHS,
944 F.3d 950 (D.C. Cir. 2019)3

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....7, 9, 10, 11

Crane v. Johnson,
783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015).....9

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA,
937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019).....9

Duarte ex rel. Duarte v. City of Lewisville,
759 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2014).....16

EnviroGLAS Prods., Inc. v. EnviroGLAS Prods., LLC,
705 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....16

Funeral Consumers All., Inc. v. Serv. Corp. Int’l,
695 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 8, 11

Heckler v. Ringer,
466 U.S. 602 (1984)..... 12, 14, 15

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....8

Inst. of Certified Pracs., Inc. v. Bentsen,
874 F. Supp. 1370 (N.D. Ga. 1994).....17

Johnson v. HHS,
142 F. App'x 803 (5th Cir. 2005)14

La. Indep. Pharmacies Ass'n v. Express Scripts, Inc.,
41 F.4th 473 (5th Cir. 2022).....16

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....7, 9, 10, 16

Martin v. PepsiAmericas, Inc.,
628 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2010).....7

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....12

McCormick v. Payne,
No. 3:15-cv-2729-M, 2015 WL 7424772 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 23, 2015)18

Miller v. Albright,
523 U.S. 420 (1998).....17

Nat'l Athletic Trainers' Ass'n, Inc. v. HHS,
455 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2006).....2, 7, 13

Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury,
25 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 1994).....8

Ne. Hosp. Corp. v. Sebelius,
657 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....3

Physician Hosps. of Am. v. Sebelius,
691 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2012).....14, 15

Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.,
529 U.S. 1 (2000)*passim*

Sinochem Int'l Co. v. Malaysia Int'l Shipping Corp.,
549 U.S. 422 (2007).....18

Smith v. Berrybill,
139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019).....12

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016).....7

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....8, 9

Sw. Pharmacy Sols., Inc. v. CMS,
718 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2013).....15

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....13

United States ex rel. Spay v. CVS Caremark Corp.,
875 F.3d 746 (3d Cir. 2017)3

Weinberger v. Salfi,
422 U.S. 749 (1975)..... 13, 14

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 5000D 4, 5

28 U.S.C. § 1391..... 1, 16, 17

28 U.S.C. § 1406..... 17, 18

42 U.S.C. § 405.....12

42 U.S.C. §§ 1320f *et seq.*.....4

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-1.....4, 5, 9, 10

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-2..... 5, 11

42 U.S.C. § 1320f-3.....5

42 U.S.C. §§ 1395 *et seq.*.....3

42 U.S.C. § 1395ff..... 12, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1395ii.....12

42 U.S.C. § 1395k.....3

42 U.S.C. §§ 1395w-101 *et seq.*.....3

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-1113

42 U.S.C. § 1395x.....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b)18

Inflation Reduction Act of 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-169 4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

14D Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* (4th ed.)..... 17, 18

CMS, Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Revised Guidance (June 30, 2023),
<https://perma.cc/K6QB-C3MM> 5, 10

Cong. Budget Office (CBO), *Prescription Drugs: Spending, Use, and Prices* (2022),
<https://perma.cc/9WPC-VLFC> 3

H.R. Rep. No. 116-324 (2019) 3

IRS Notice No. 2023-52 (Aug. 4, 2023), <https://perma.cc/B9JZ-ZG7P> 5

Medicare Payment Advisory Comm’n, *Report to the Congress: Medicare and the Health Care
 Delivery System* (2022), <https://perma.cc/5X4R-KCHC> 4

S. Rep. No. 116-120 (2019) 4

Staff of H. Comm on Oversight and Reform, 117th Cong., *Drug Pricing Investigation:
 AbbVie—Humira and Imbruvica* (2021) 4
